
GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MEETING 

AUGUST 25, 2008 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CHEWS LANDING NEW JERSEY 

 

Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 

 

 

Statement:  Mr. Bianchini  read a statement setting forth the time, date and place of this meeting, 

that it was properly advertised, posted and filed in the Office of the Township Clerk pursuant to 

the Open Public Meetings Act.  

 

Roll Call: Mrs. Lovett     Mr. Carlamere, Solicitor 

Mrs. Evans  

Mr. Garbowski-vac.    Mr. Cardis, Business Administrator 

Mr. Hutchison     Mrs. DiJosie, Township Clerk, RMC 

Mr. Mercado     Mayor Rau-Hatton  

Mr. Schmidt      

Mr. Bianchini     Mr. Busa, Public Works 

Mr. Lechner, Comm. Dev.-abs. 

Mrs. Varrell, Comm. Services 

Chief Smith, Police   

 

Presentation: Lillian Kline of Our K-9 Hero's made a presentation to the Mayor and Council. 

 

Public Portion:  

Mr. Bianchini opened the public portion.   

Mr. Kibelstis questioned resolution R-08:08-250 concerning the note for the re-valuation. 

There being no further comment, the public portion was closed. 

 

Minutes:   Mrs. Evans made a motion to waive the reading and accept the minutes  

of Workshop, August 4, 2008 

Regular Minutes July 28 and August 11, 2008 

Special Minutes, July 28 and August 4, 2008 ,  

seconded by Mr. Mercado.  Roll call vote: Mr. Hutchison abstained on the 

minutes of August 4, 2008, as he was not present at that meeting. All in 

favor. Motion carried 6-0.  

 

ORDINANCES: SECOND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING 
 

0-08-20 ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 0-81-5 AND KNOWN AS 

CHAPTER 51 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER 

ENTITLED “FEES” 

Mr. Bianchini opened the public hearing.  There being no comment, the public hearing was 

closed. 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: Mrs. Lovett 

stated that she is not against raising the fees, but it not for the inclusion of non-residents, she 

therefore would be voting no. All other council members voted yes. Motion carried 5-1. 

 

 

0-08-21 ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 62 OF THE CODE OF THE 

TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER ENTITLED, “MASSAGE PARLORS, 

MASSAGE THERAPY & RELATED SERVICES” 

 

Mr. Bianchini opened the public hearing.  There being no comment, the public hearing was 

closed. 

Mr. Mercado made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Hutchison . Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

0-08-22 ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 0-08-04 FIXING THE 

COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP 

Mr. Bianchini opened the public hearing.  There being no comment, the public hearing was 



closed. 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

RESOLUTIONS: 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 

R-08:08-238 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUNDS OF ENCROACHMENT  

DEPOSITS 

 

 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Gloucester that the  

following encroachment deposits be and are hereby authorized to be refunded: 

 

FREDERICK HILL     APPLICATION: #152084 

323 HUNTINGTON AVE     

GLENDORA,  NJ  08029    PERMIT: #8242 

 

AMOUNT: $150.00 

ADOPTED:08-25-08 

                                                               

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

 

                                                        

TOWNSHIP CLERK 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-239 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUNDS OF ENCROACHMENT  

DEPOSITS 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Gloucester that the  

following encroachment deposits be and are hereby authorized to be refunded: 

 

BRYAN WHITING      APPLICATION: #152125 

559 ROOSEVELT AVE     

GLENDORA,  NJ  08029    PERMIT: #8288 

 

AMOUNT: $100.00 

 

ADOPTED:08-25-08 

                                                               

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

 

 

                                                        

TOWNSHIP CLERK 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-240 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF SECURITIES FOR  LAKESIDE 

BUSINESS PARK, LLC - PHASE 1 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER 

 



WHEREAS, the developer of   Lakeside Business Park - Phase 1 has supplied the Township 

of Gloucester with securities covering this development, within the Township of Gloucester, and 

WHEREAS, the Engineer has inspected this project and has given his report to the Township 

Council of the Township of Gloucester, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of 

Gloucester that the securities in the amount of $ 774,063.75 in the name of Lakeside Business Park, 

LLC be released upon the posting of an approved maintenance bond in the amount of $ 92,887.65. 

 

Adopted:  August 25, 2008 

                                                             

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

 

                                                            

TOWNSHIP CLERK 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-241 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF SECURITIES FOR  L & M LAND, LLC-

RENAISSANCE MARBLE & GRANITE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER 

 

WHEREAS, the developer of Renaissance Marble & Granite has supplied the Township of 

Gloucester with securities covering this development, within the Township of Gloucester, and 

WHEREAS, the Engineer has inspected this project and has given his report to the Township 

Council of the Township of Gloucester, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of 

Gloucester that the securities in the amount of $15,655.95  in the name of  L & M Land, LLC - 

Renaissance Marble & Granite be released. 

Adopted:  August 25, 2008 

                                                             

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

 

 

                                                            

TOWNSHIP CLERK 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-242 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUNDING OF TAXES 

                              

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Gloucester to 

authorize the refunding of the following credit balances:            

 

BLOCK LOT NAME AND ADDRESS  YEAR AMOUNT REASON 

ACCOUNT # 

 

11207 16 Joanne Amilcare 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

117781  

 

8006 36 Donna Barrett 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

406095 

 

17301 30 James Bigley 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

206772  

 

9501 15 Maryann Busa 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

45695  



 

18608 4 Judy Crabtree 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

407457 

 

15821 37 Gerald Fazi 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

80061000 

 

18203 23 Geri Garofalo 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

403569 

 

14901 27 Kim Gore 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

180728   

 

15001 5 Emmy Keating 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

181317 

 

12102 34 Gene Martinez 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

380234  

 

7001 2 Patricia O'Leary 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

92321  244 Woodland Ave. 

Blackwood, NJ 08012 

 

10004 17 Carol Pickell 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

215650 

 

4401 45 Nancy Power 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

89452 

 

14403 58 Mario Straccialini 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

167185  

 

8013 49 Joan Wagner 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

96376   

 

18312 16 Melissa Worst 2008 300.00 Flex Deduction 

408419   

 

1004 11 Countrywide Home Loans 08/09 1,477.38 Duplicate Payment 

12592  P.O. Box 10211 

Van Nuys, CA 91410-0211 

Attn: Kiesha Brewster 

 

13306 1 Villas at Broadacres, LLC 08/09 2,577.78  Overpayment 

168390  721 Dresher Rd. 

Horsham, PA 19044 

Attn: Michael Higgins 

 

19502 408 Matthew Basara 08/09 466.28 Duplicate Payment 

350408  408 Shelby Ct. 

Sicklerville, NJ 08081 

 

19701 12 Brian Godfrey 08/09 400.23 Overpayment 

400820  148 St. Moritz Dr. 

Erial, NJ 08081 

 

 

ADOPTED: August 25, 2008 

 

   ___________________________________ 

Council President                    



 

____________________________________ 

                    Township Clerk 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-243 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS 
 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Township Council of the Township of Gloucester in the 

County of Camden, that the following bills are approved by the Township Council in accordance 

with the provisions of Ordinance 0-82-16 and certified by the Chief Financial Officer that the 

claims are proper obligation of the Township, that adequate funds are available to honor these 

claims in the account indicated and the claim should be paid: 

 

CURRENT ACCOUNT 
Per attached computer readout of the claims presented in the amount of          $6,381,722.41 

 

CAPITAL ACCOUNT 
Per attached computer readout of the claims presented in the amount of           $   130,302.60 

 

TRUST ACCOUNT ENGINEERING ESCROW 
Per attached computer readout of the claims presented in the amount of           $   380,089.92 

 

 

DOG FUND 
G064523  Veterinary Public Health           79.20 

Manual Check 1206      

 

DISABILITY 
G064882  Twp. Payroll 

Wire Transfer Conf. #226401564         250.35 

 

TRUST 
G064882  Twp. Payroll 

Wire Transfer Conf. #2260474      4,290.61 

 

G064836  Twp. Payroll 

Wire Transfer Conf. #2120641       3,990.61 

 

No070967  Cousins Concrete 

Manual Check 5670         8,900.00 

 

CAPITAL 
G064850  GEMS Trust 

Manual Check 3818               636,145.77 

 

No071285  American Duplicating 

Manual Check 3819        4,005.00 

 

 

TRUST AGENCY 
Manual Checks 5736 - 5746        53,142.21 

 

Manual Checks 5747 - 5765                194,452.52 

 

Manual Checks 5766 - 5778                219,433.58 

 

Manual Checks 5779 - 5788                  83,727.42 



 

CURRENT 
G064748-07  Black Horse Pike Reg. 

Manual Check 39046           1,779,052.29 

 

No071258  Commerce Insurance Service 

Manual Check 39044              105,023.68 

No071185  Sams Club 

Manual Check 39047                     588.07 

 

No071267  Camden County Treasurer 

Manual Check 39045                     7,561,241.38 

 

No071262  Commerce Bank 

Manual Check 39043           1,038,456.88 

 

 

____________________________ 

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

 

Adopted:  August 25, 2008 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

_____________________________ 

TOWNSHIP CLERK 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-244 

  

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUNDS OF ENCROACHMENT  

DEPOSITS 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Gloucester that the  

following encroachment deposits be and are hereby authorized to be refunded: 

 

JOHN & JEAN GOMEZ     APPLICATION: #152081 

66 LINCOLN DR     

LAUREL SPRINGS,  NJ  08021    PERMIT: #8235 

 

AMOUNT: $150.00 

ADOPTED:08-25-08 

                                                               

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

 

 

                                                        

TOWNSHIP CLERK 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-245 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FINAL  FOR FY 07 NJDOT 

TRUST FUND - RESURFACING OF PETERS LANE, PHASE 2 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF 

GLOUCESTER  

 

WHEREAS,  it was necessary to make changes in the scope of work to be done in 



completing the FY 07, NJDOT Trust Fund - Resurfacing of Peters Lane, Phase 2  in the Township 

of Gloucester,  

WHEREAS,  Change Order No. 1 - FINAL  was developed to itemize and authorize those 

changes;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the Township Council of the Township 

of Gloucester that Change Order No.1 - FINAL  is hereby authorized and approval is hereby 

granted to revise the contract cost from $196,056.20 to $199,162.70.  

 

Adopted: August 25, 2008 

___________________________________ 

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL  

 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________________ 

TOWNSHIP CLERK  

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-246 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - FINAL  FOR FOREST 

MEADOWS RESIDENTIAL PUNCHLIST REPAIRS  IN THE TOWNSHIP OF 

GLOUCESTER  

 

WHEREAS,  it was necessary to make changes in the scope of work to be done in 

completing the Forest Meadows Residential Punchlist Repairs  in the Township of Gloucester,  

WHEREAS,  Change Order No. 1 - Final  was developed to itemize and authorize those 

changes;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED  by the Township Council of the Township 

of Gloucester that Change Order No.1 - Final  is hereby authorized and approval is hereby granted 

to revise the contract cost from $208,916.25  to $208,185.25.  

 

Adopted: August 25, 2008 

___________________________________ 

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL  

 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________________ 

TOWNSHIP CLERK  

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-247 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF SECURITIES FOR  ERIAL 

COMMUNITY CHURCH, INC. IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER 

 

WHEREAS, the developer of Erial Community Church, Inc.  has supplied the Township of 

Gloucester with securities covering this development, within the Township of Gloucester, and 

WHEREAS, the Engineer has inspected this project and has given his report to the Township 

Council of the Township of Gloucester, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of 

Gloucester that the securities in the amount of $ 531,201.25 in the name of Erial Community Church, 

Inc.  be released upon the posting of an approved maintenance bond in the amount of 63,744.15. 

 

Adopted:  August 25, 2008 

                                                             

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

 



                                                            

TOWNSHIP CLERK 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

R-08:08-248 

RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION R-08:08-237 

ENTITLED, “RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL 

OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, 

AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING 

AN AMENDMENT OF TAX ABATEMENT FOR SENIOR HOUSING 

AT FRANKLIN SQUARE VILLAGE” 

WHEREAS, Resolution R-08:08-237 was adopted on August 11, 2008 authorizing and 

approving an amendment of Tax Abatement for senior citizen housing at Franklin Square Village; and 

WHEREAS, Township Council has determined that the Resolution should be rescinded and 

corrected to eliminate reference to loan satisfaction for Franklin Square Village bonding so as to 

continue the tax abatement for the term of twenty (20) years. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of 

Gloucester, that R-08:08-237 be and is hereby rescinded. 

Adopted: August 25, 2008 

___________________________ 

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________ 

TOWNSHIP CLERK   

 

Mr. Carlamere explained the reason this resolution was rescinded. 

Mr. Mercado made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Hutchison. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-249 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, 

AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING AND 

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT OF TAX ABATEMENT 

FOR SENIOR CITIZEN HOUSING AT FRANKLIN SQUARE 

VILLAGE 

 

 

WHEREAS, Franklin Square Associates, L.P. (hereinafter referred to as the “Applicant”) is 

the owner of the senior housing project known as Franklin Square Village, located on Hildebrand 

Avenue in the Township of Gloucester (hereinafter referred to as the “Municipality”); and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a tax abatement agreement on November 17, 1975 

and subsequently amended that agreement October 14, 1977 by Resolution R-77:10-248; and 

WHEREAS, the aforesaid tax abatement agreement was anticipated to extend as much as 40 

years from the date of the original agreement or at such earlier time if the mortgage financing the 

project was repaid; and 

WHEREAS, under the terms of the original agreement, the applicant has made an annual 

payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) to the municipality at 6.28% of gross rental income which sum is 

solely for the benefit of the Township; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to renew its contract with the United States Department 

of Housing and Urban Development for Section 8 subsidy assistance to benefit the senior citizen, low-

income tenants of Franklin Square Village for a term of up to twenty (20) years and has offered to 

retain the aforesaid payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) at 6.28% of gross rental income, which would 

provide for an automatic annual increase of the payment in lieu of taxes measured by the increase in 

annual gross revenues between the date of payment and the preceding year; and 

WHEREAS, both the applicant and the municipality believe that the further amendment of  

the initial tax abatement agreement will benefit the citizens of the Township of Gloucester as well as, 

the tenants of Franklin Square Senior Citizen Housing facility. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of 



Gloucester, as follows: 

(a) The Franklin Square facility is a development which meets an existing affordable 

housing need within the Township of Gloucester. 

(b) The Franklin Square Senior Citizen Housing facility provides a benefit to the residents 

in the Township of Gloucester. 

(C)       The continued operation of the Franklin Square Senior Citizen Housing facility with 

in the Township of Gloucester is in the best interest of all of the citizens of the 

Township of Gloucester. 

(d) The amending of the agreement providing for a tax abatement with a payment in lieu 

of taxes at 6.28% of gross rental income, per year subject to increase in direct 

proportion to the percentage of increase in annual gross revenue of the said facility for 

up to a twenty (20) year term or until the termination of the HUD Section 8 project 

assistance contract, whichever occurs first, commencing with payment in the first 

quarter 2009 is in the best interest of the Township of Gloucester. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in light of the foregoing, the Township Council does 

hereby adopt these determinations and findings and do authorize the entry into an agreement with the 

applicant in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

Adopted: August 25, 2008 

_______________________ 

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________ 

TOWNSHIP CLERK 

Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in favor. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 

R-08:08-250 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW 

JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF UP 

TO $1,690,000 OF SPECIAL EMERGENCY NOTES OF THE 

TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER; MAKING CERTAIN 

COVENANTS TO MAINTAIN THE EXEMPTION OF THE 

INTEREST ON SAID NOTES FROM FEDERAL INCOME 

TAXATION; AND AUTHORIZING SUCH FURTHER 

ACTIONS AND MAKING SUCH DETERMINATIONS AS MAY 

BE NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE 

ISSUANCE AND SALE OF THE NOTES 

 

BACKGROUND 

WHEREAS, the Local Budget Law, Chapter 169 of the Laws of the State of New Jersey, as 

amended and supplemented ("Local Budget Law") authorizes, inter alia, municipalities to adopt 

ordinances authorizing special emergency appropriations for a complete program of revaluation of 

real property in the Township ("Revaluation Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the Township Council has duly and finally adopted ordinance O.08-19 
appropriating the sum of $1,690,000 to pay the costs associated with the Revaluation Project; and 

WHEREAS, Section 55 of the Local Budget Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-55, authorizes the 
Township to issue special emergency notes to finance the costs of the Revaluation Project; 
and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township to issue its special emergency notes in the 

principal amount of up to $1,690,000, as further described in Exhibit "A"; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Budget Law and the ordinance, it is the intent of 
the Township Council to hereby authorize, approve and direct the issuance and sale of such 
special emergency notes, to ratify and confirm certain actions heretofore taken by or on 
behalf of the Township, and to make certain related determinations and authorizations in 
connection with such issuance and sale. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY (NOT LESS 



THAN TWO-THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS THEREOF AFFIRMATIVELY CONCURRING), 
PURSUANT TO LOCAL BUDGET LAW, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Pursuant to the Local Budget Law, the issuance of special emergency 
notes of the Township, to be designated, substantially, "Township of Gloucester, County of 
Camden, New Jersey, Special Emergency Notes of 2008, Series A" ("Notes"), in an 
aggregate principal amount of up to $1,690,000, is hereby authorized, approved, ratified 
and confirmed.   
 

Section 2. The Chief Financial Officer, with the assistance of the law firm of Parker 
McCay P.A., Bond Counsel, is hereby authorized and directed to award and sell the Notes 
at a public or private sale at a price of not less than par, and to deliver the same to the 
purchaser thereof upon receipt of the payment of the purchase price thereof.  

Section 3. At the next meeting of the Township Council after the sale of the Notes, 
the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed to report, in writing, to the 
Township Council, the principal amount, rate of interest and the name of the purchaser of 
the Notes. 

Section 4. The Notes shall be dated the date of delivery thereof and mature no 
later than one year from said date.  The Notes will not be subject to redemption prior to 
maturity.  The Notes may be renewed from time to time, but shall be paid and mature in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 55(b) of the Local Budget Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-
55(b). 

Section 5. The Notes shall be issued in bearer form in denominations of $100,000 
or greater.  The Notes shall be executed in the name of the Township by the manual or 
facsimile signatures of the Mayor and Chief Financial Officer, and shall be under the 
corporate seal of the Township affixed, imprinted, or reproduced thereon, and attested by 
the manual or facsimile signature of the Township Clerk or Deputy Township Clerk. 

Section 6. The Notes are ultimately payable from ad valorem taxes that shall be 
levied upon all taxable real property in the Township without limitation as to rate or amount. 

Section 7. The Township hereby covenants that it will not make any use of the 
proceeds of the Notes or do or suffer any other action that would cause:  (i) the Notes to be 
"arbitrage bonds" as such term is defined in Section 148(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended ("Code"), and the Regulations promulgated thereunder; (ii) the interest 
on the Notes to be included in the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income 
taxation purposes; or (iii) the interest on the Notes to be treated as an item of tax preference 
under Section 57(a)(5) of the Code. 

Section 8. The Township hereby covenants as follows: (i) it shall timely file, or 
cause to be filed, with the Internal Revenue Service, such information report or reports as 
may be required by Sections 148(f) and 149(e) of the Code; and (ii) it shall take no action 
that would cause the Notes to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 
149(b) of the Code. 

Section 9. The Township hereby covenants that it shall make, or cause to be 
made, the rebate required by Section 148(f) of the Code in the manner described in 
Treasury Regulation Sections 1.148-1 through 1.148-11, 1.149(b)-1, 1.149(d)-1, 1.149(g)-1, 
1.150-1 and 1.150-2, as such regulations and statutory provisions may be modified insofar 
as they apply to the Notes. 
 

Section 10. The Township hereby designates the Notes as "qualified tax-exempt 
obligations" as defined in and for the purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code.  For 
purposes of this designation, the Township hereby represents that it reasonably anticipates 
that the amount of tax-exempt obligations to be issued by the Township during the period 
from January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008, and the amount of obligations designated as 
"qualified tax-exempt obligations" by it, will not exceed $10,000,000 when added to the 
aggregate principal amount of the Notes. 

For purposes of this Section 10, the following obligations are not taken into account 
in determining the aggregate principal amount of tax-exempt obligations issued by the 
Township:  (i) a private activity bond as defined in Section 141 of the Code (other than a 
qualified 501(c)(3) bond, as defined in Section 145 of the Code); and (ii) any obligation 
issued to refund any other tax-exempt obligation (other than to advance refund within the 
meaning of Section 149(d)(5) of the Code) as provided in Section 265(b)(3)(c) of the Code.  

Section 11. All actions heretofore taken and documents prepared or executed by or 
on behalf of the Township by the Mayor, Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, Township 
Clerk, other Township officials or by the Township's professional advisors, in connection 



with the issuance and sale of the Notes are hereby ratified, confirmed, approved and 
adopted.   

Section 12. The Mayor, Administrator, Chief Financial Officer and Township Clerk 
are hereby authorized and directed to determine all matters and execute all documents and 
instruments in connection with the Notes not determined or otherwise directed to be 
executed by the Local Budget Law or by this or any subsequent resolution, and the 
signatures of the Mayor, Administrator, Chief Financial Officer or Township Clerk on such 
documents or instruments shall be conclusive as to such determinations. 

Section 13. All other resolutions, or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby 
rescinded and repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency. 

Section 14. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption this 25th 
day of August, 2008. 
Adopted: August 25, 2008    _________________________________ 

President of Council 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
Township Clerk, RMC 

Exhibit "A" 
 

 
OrdinanceNu

mber 

 
Amount of 

Notes 
Authorized 

 
NotesOutstan

ding 

 
Available 

Funds 

 
Notes to be 

Issued 

 

O.08-19 

 

$1,690,000 

 
$0 

 

$0 

 

$1,690,000 

 

Total 

 

$1,690,000 

 
$0 

 

$0 

 

$1,690,000 

 

Mr. Mercado made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Hutchison. Roll call vote: All in 
favor. Motion carried 6-0. 
 
Mr. Bianchini presented a walk on resolution to the Council encouraging the GTMUA to do 
single stream recycling to help reduce waste  
 
R-08:08-251 
 

RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE GLOUCESTER 

TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY’S DESIRE TO 
MOVE TO SINGLE STREAM RECYCLING 

 
WHEREAS, the Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority has expressed a 

desire to initiate a single stream system, and 
WHEREAS, Township Council has determined and is in agreement with the 

Gloucester Township Municipal Utilities Authority that single stream recycling would be cost 
effective, and that the residents of the Township of Gloucester would be best served by the 
single streaming of recyclables. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council fo the Township of 
Gloucester that the Township supports and encourages the Gloucester Township Municipal 
Utilities Authority to continue in their effort to establish a single stream recycling system. 
Adopted: August 25, 2008 
 

__________________________ 
President of Council  

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Township Clerk, RMC  
 
Mr. Hutchison made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Mercado. Roll call vote: All in 



favor.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
MOTIONS: RA1207 OUR LADY OF HOPE PTA   September through June 2009 
Mr. Mercado made a motion to adopt, seconded by Mr. Hutchison. Roll call vote: All in 
favor. Motion carried 6-0. 
 
MAYOR’S REPORT 
Thanked Mrs. Kline for the presentation and stated that she appreciates the efforts of the K-
9 Helpers. She thanked the Police Department for their hard work in the past few weeks 
concerning various incidents that occurred in the township.  She stated that the Police 
Department and Fire Departments have done an excellent job.  She stated that as far as the 
graffiti problem in the township, the Police Department has caught two of the juveniles that 
were causing some of the problem. She stated that she and Mr. Cardis were working on the 
budget and will be introducing it on September 8, 2008.  She stated that she needs to know 
how much will be needed for the web site and has asked that the sub committee make a 
decision soon, as she must insert that amount in the budget. 
 
PUBLIC PORTION: 
Mr. Bianchini opened the public portion. 

Mr. Kibelstis of 81 Shelly Street asked about the results from the auction. Mr. Cardis stated 
that the township made approximately $13,000.00.  He also asked if the township 
considered selling on e-bay.  He stated that he would like to see the engineer look closely at 
their retention basin before any more bonding money is released. 
Dan Conroy of Glendora read a letter addressed to the township asking why the recreation 
areas in Glendora are neglected.  Mr. Bianchini stated that this will be on the workshop and 
he asked Mr. Busa to investigate. 
Mr. Lawrence of Erial thanked the residents and young people who helped out at the clean-
up of the Nature Trail in Cherrywood.  He said it was a great turnout and a great day.  He 
asked th Council the current status of the solar project. Mr. Bianchini stated it will be 
discussed at the workshop.  He also asked about the Terrestria problem with the sewer 
authority. Mr. Lawrence also asked about Cobblestone Lake and stated that there are state 
regulations regarding privately owned lakes.  He stated that there will be work on the Nature 
Trail again in September. 
Fred Weber of Aberdeen Lane stated that there are no wheel chair ramps on Blackwood-
Clementon road under the overpass. 
Dick Edgar of Erial asked the status of Moffa’s Farm and questioned the lighting and 
fencing costs. He also asked if the township has applied for any grants.  It was stated that 
the township installed the lighting and the fencing was purchased through Open Space 
monies. It was stated that the fencing is re-usable and could be used at ballfields at a later 
date. Mr. Edgar asked who authorized this purchase and it was stated that it was the Mayor 
who authorized it. Mr. Carlamere told Mr. Edgar that he may obtain this information by filing 
an OPRA in the Township Clerk’s office.  Mr. Bianchini questioned whether the spending of 
Open Space money must come through Council. Mr. Carlamere stated that Council has the 
authority to utilize the money and that the and open space expenditures should come 
through Council. 
Joanne Carr of 51 Clement Drive stated that they did apply for grants last year for Gabriel 
Daveis Tavern as well as Moffa’s Farm and they were turned down for both.  She stated 
that the fence was put up to keep kids out of the property because we own that. 
Fred Webber stated he would still would like to see a sub-committee for the disabled. 
There being no further comment, the public portion was closed. 
 
POLLING OF DIRECTORS: 
Ms. Varrell stated that on Friday, the senior bus usually only had 6 people on it and the bus 
driver has made changes to her schedule, so that she is taking the seniors to the same 
places she took them on the 5 day schedule. 
Chief Smith asked for a moment of silence for Ptl Al Orr, who recently passed away. 
 
POLLING OF COUNCIL 
Mrs. Lovett thanked the residents for coming to the meeting.  She thanked the Glendora 
Fire Department and the Police Department for all their hard work during the recent fire in 
Glendora. She thanked the Human Relations Commission for their help on the Cherrywood 
nature trail. She also thanked the K-9 Heros for their presentation. 



Mrs. Evans thanked Mrs. Kline for her presentation. She thanked Mr. Lawrence for all his 
hard work and great ideas. She thanked Mr. Weber fro bringing awareness to those people 
with disabilities. She invited everyone to an event given in memory of the little girl that 
drowned at the quarry. She thanked Mr. Conroy for looking after the youth of Glendora. 
Mr. Hutchison thanked Mrs. Kline for her presentation. HE told Mr. Conroy that he heard 
great things about him and all the work he has done for the children of Glendora.  He stated 
that they will discuss this at the workshop.  He stated that his heart bleeds for the family 
who lost a loved one in the fire in Glendora. He thanked the Police Department for all their 
hard work. 
Mr. Mercado thanked the residents for coming to the meeting. He thanked Mrs. Kline and 
Mrs. Dorazo.  He thanked Mr. Busa and the Recreation Department for Movie Night.  He 
also thanked Mr. Conroy for his dedication to the youth of Glendora.  He thanked Mr. 
Bianchini for working on the Terrestria situation.   He also thanked Ben Zanghi for all the 
work he has done with the Kiwanis Baseball League.  He thanked Mr. Palumbo also for all 
his work with the girls of the township. 
Mr. Schmidt thanked the residents for doing all the things they do for the township. 
Mr. Bianchini thanked the residents for coming to the meeting.  He stated that he has had a 
meeting with the Pre-School teachers.  He stated that they have many ideas and are 
working hard to make sure the program flourishes.  He stated that they are looking for 
corporate sponsorship. He asked that the next time they meet, that Mr. Carlamere and Mr. 
Cardis join the meeting. He thanked the Public Works Department for their hard work on the 
Hider Lane parking area. 
 
Mr. Mercado made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Hutchison. Roll call vote: All in 
favor. Motion carried 6-0. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
_______________________________  Rosemary DiJosie 
President of Council     Township Clerk, RMC 



 


